2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, 
for the time being in force), remuneration payable to Mr. Sudhir Govind Jog, Cost Accountant, (Membership no. 5599), 
appointed by the Board of Directors, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company amounting to ` 1,50,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual out of pocket expenses incurred 
in connection with the Cost Audit of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2022, be and is hereby ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all acts and take all

[...]

in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc. referred above,except as stated below: -

1. 	 The Company has completed the sale of the Kasarwadi Land Parcel situated at 105th Milestone, Mumbai-Pune Road, P.O. 
Kasarwadi, Pune 411034. on 5th March,2021 and at a total consideration amounted to ` 153,50,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Fifty Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only).

During the period under review I could not physically visit the office and factory premises of the Company due to lockdown 
situation in the Country imposed by the Respective Government in view of the global pandemic of COVID-19.

For Kaushik M.Jhaveri & Co.,